(1) Adjustment to include ten months pre-acquisition OneVue trading in 2020 results (business was purchased Nov 2020).
(2) Adjustment to include three months pre-acquisition O&M trading in 2020 results (business was purchased Mar 2020).
(3) Removes the benefit of $1.4m provision revaluation associated with QuantHouse earnout arrangements and $3.7m related to BCG earnout.
(4) Removes impact of foreign exchange movements in 2021 by converting the results using the 2020 FX rates (refer to slide 46 for FX rates).
(5) Removes the $14.2m benefit associated with finalisation of QuantHouse earnout arrangements and the $8.1m benefit relating to the finalisation of the BC Gateways (BCG)  earnout.  Partly offset by (-$5.5m) costs relating to the
Warwick (UK) office closure and (-$4.0m) of non-operating costs incurred in relation to the NBIO (Non-binding Indicative Offer) from EQT. The tax effect for the one of costs relating to Warwick and EQT is a benefit of $2.2m and finalisation of the BCG and Quanthouse earnout payments have no income tax effect.

2020 2021

$AUDm Reported
Add:
OneVue Pre-Acq¹

Add:
O&M Pre-Acq²

One-Off
Adjustments³ Pro forma Reported

Remove
Currency⁴

One-Off
Adjustments⁵ Pro forma

Operating Revenue 542.6 40.3 0.7 - 583.7 595.9 4.3 - 600.2

Operating Costs (389.7) (36.2) (0.7) - (426.6) (429.7) (4.1) - (433.8)

Segment Profit 152.9 4.1 (0.0) - 157.1 166.2 0.1 - 166.4

Share-based Payments (21.0) - - - (21.0) (17.4) - - (17.4)

Non-operating Items (6.4) (0.8) - (5.1) (12.3) 0.1 - (12.8) (12.7)

Depreciation and Amort. (39.1) (5.2) (0.0) - (44.4) (47.0) - - (47.0)

Interest (8.0) (1.2) - - (9.2) (9.0) - - (9.0)

Tax (19.1) 0.8 - - (18.3) (19.1) (0.0) (2.2) (21.3)

NPAT 59.2 (2.4) (0.1) (5.1) 51.7 73.8 0.1 (15.0) 58.9

Growth (%)

Operating Revenue 10% 3%

Operating Costs 10% 2%

Segment Profit 9% 6%

NPAT 25% 14%

Iress full year results presentation

Reported segment profit to pro forma segment profit by region

36

Pro forma segment profit reconciliation by region

(1) Adjustment to include ten months pre-acquisition OneVue trading in 2020 results (business was purchased Nov 2020).
(2) Adjustment to include three months pre-acquisition O&M trading in 2020 results (business was purchased Mar 2020).
(3) Adjustment for internal staff transfers between departments to report pro forma numbers on a consistent basis with 2020.
(4) Removes impact of foreign exchange movements in 2021 by converting the results using the 2020 FX rates (refer to slide 46 for FX rates).

2020 2021 2021 vs 2020

$AUDm Reported

Add:
OneVue
Pre-Acq¹

Add:
O&M
Pre-Acq²

Staff
Transfers³ Pro forma Reported

Remove
Currency ⁴ Pro forma

Pro forma %
Change

APAC 204.0 30.3 - 3.1 237.4 239.1 0.1 239.2 1%

UK & Europe 94.4 - 0.5 0.3 95.2 98.0 1.8 99.8 5%

Mortgages 18.1 - - - 18.1 21.1 0.3 21.4 18%

South Africa 33.9 - - (0.6) 33.3 33.8 (0.8) 33.0 (1%)

North America 11.0 - - (0.5) 10.6 14.5 0.3 14.8 40%

Direct Contribution 361.4 30.3 0.5 2.4 394.6 406.5 1.7 408.2 3%

Product & Technology (128.4) (6.9) (0.3) (1.1) (136.7) (135.1) (0.8) (135.9) (1%)

Operations (42.6) (14.3) (0.2) (0.5) (57.6) (60.0) (0.5) (60.5) 5%

Corporate (37.4) (5.0) (0.1) (0.8) (43.2) (45.2) (0.3) (45.5) 5%

Segment Profit 152.9 4.1 (0.0) (0.0) 157.1 166.2 0.1 166.4 6%

Iress full year results presentation

Reported currency

37

Segment performance

Segment ($AUDm) 2020 2021 2021 vs 2020

Revenue

APAC 289.8 335.3 16%

UK & Europe 154.6 156.2 1%

Mortgages 26.9 29.5 9%

South Africa 42.9 43.4 1%

North America 28.4 31.5 11%

Total Revenue 542.6 595.9 10%

Direct contribution

APAC 204.0 239.1 17%

UK & Europe 94.4 98.0 4%

Mortgages 18.1 21.1 17%

South Africa 33.9 33.8 -

North America 11.0 14.5 32%

Total Direct Contribution 361.4 406.5 12%

Functional segments

Product & Technology (128.4) (135.1) 5%

Operations (42.6) (60.0) 41%

Corporate (37.4) (45.2) 21%

Segment Profit 152.9 166.2 9%

Iress full year results presentation

Ongoing demand for financial advice software & high client retention. Super admin client delivery momentum building.

38

APAC

(1) Superannuation results are reported numbers and include OneVue superannuation trading from November 2020.  For pro forma disclosure results for Superannuation, refer to slide 8.

AUD (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Operating revenue

Trading & Market Data 61.7 63.1 124.8 65.0 68.3 133.3 7%

Financial Advice 63.0 59.9 122.9 60.3 63.5 123.8 1%

Superannuation¹ 17.6 19.5 37.1 21.6 21.6 43.2 17%

Investment Infrastructure 0.0 5.0 5.0 17.7 17.3 35.0 large

Total operating revenue 142.3 147.5 289.8 164.6 170.8 335.3 16%

Total operating revenue (ex OneVue) 142.3 139.7 282.0 140.1 146.9 287.0 2%

AUD (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Operating revenue

Recurring revenue 133.1 136.0 269.1 153.0 161.8 314.8 17%

Non-Recurring revenue 9.2 11.5 20.7 11.6 9.0 20.5 (1%)

Total operating revenue 142.3 147.5 289.8 164.6 170.8 335.3 16%

Direct contribution 102.1 101.9 204.0 116.1 123.0 239.1 17%

Direct contribution margin 72% 69% 70% 71% 72% 71%

Direct contribution margin (ex OneVue) 72% 71% 71% 70% 72% 71%

Iress full year results presentation

Stable underlying revenue. Market data feeds growing. Client delivery and ongoing demand to drive growth.

39

UK & Europe

GBP (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Operating Revenue

Wealth 17.0 17.9 34.9 17.4 18.0 35.4 1%

Trading 5.7 5.7 11.4 6.0 6.4 12.5 9%

Sourcing 12.2 11.5 23.8 11.7 11.8 23.5 (1%)

QuantHouse Europe 6.4 6.8 13.1 7.0 7.0 14.0 7%

Total operating revenue 41.3 42.0 83.2 42.2 43.3 85.5 3%

Direct contribution 24.6 26.3 50.8 25.7 27.9 53.6 5%

Direct contribution margin 60% 63% 61% 61% 65% 63%

Iress full year results presentation

Two clients went live in 2020. Another two clients in 2021. Size of opportunity remains.

40

Mortgages

GBP (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Operating revenue

Recurring revenue 2.9 3.8 6.7 4.4 5.0 9.5 42%

Non-Recurring revenue 3.3 4.6 7.9 3.2 3.5 6.7 (16%)

Total operating revenue 6.2 8.4 14.6 7.6 8.5 16.1 10%

Direct contribution 3.7 6.2 9.8 5.2 6.3 11.5 17%

Direct contribution margin 59% 74% 68% 68% 74% 72%

Segment Profit 1.6 4.5 6.1 3.4 4.7 8.2 34%

NPAT 1.2 3.5 4.7 2.7 3.7 6.4 36%

Iress full year results presentation

Successful client deliveries amidst challenging market conditions.

41

South Africa

ZAR (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Recurring revenue 234.3 222.1 456.4 226.5 226.1 452.7 (1%)

Non-Recurring revenue 12.4 14.9 27.3 12.8 16.1 28.9 6%

Operating revenue 246.7 237.0 483.7 239.3 242.3 481.6 (0%)

Direct contribution 195.8 186.6 382.4 189.4 185.3 374.7 (2%)

Direct contribution margin 79% 79% 79% 79% 76% 78%

Iress full year results presentation

Stable underlying client base. QuantHouse broadens market data capability.

42

North America

CAD (m) 1H 20 2H 20 2020 1H 21 2H 21 2021 2021 vs 2020

Recurring revenue 12.6 12.5 25.2 13.0 14.1 27.1 8%

Non-Recurring revenue 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.4 1.1 2.6 large

Operating revenue 13.1 13.0 26.1 14.4 15.2 29.7 14%

Direct contribution 5.0 5.2 10.1 6.6 7.1 13.7 35%

Direct contribution margin 38% 40% 39% 46% 46% 46%

Iress full year results presentation 43

Ongoing cost discipline across functional segments¹

Operations

Corporate

Product & Technology (P&T)

Reported Pro forma ⁽¹⁾

AUD (m) 2020 2021 2021 vs 2020 2020 2021 2021 vs 2020

P&T Costs ($m) 128.4 135.1 5% 136.7 135.9 (1%)

As a % of revenue 24% 23% 23% 23%

Reported Pro forma ⁽¹⁾

AUD (m) 2020 2021 2021 vs 2020 2020 2021 2021 vs 2020

Operations Costs ($m) 42.6 60.0 41% 57.6 60.5 5%

As a % of revenue 8% 10% 10% 10%

Reported Pro forma ⁽¹⁾